

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST, 2026.

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 16030 OF 2026

**Between:**

Delight Chemicals Private Limited, (A company Reg. under the Companies Act, 2013) Registered office at Piduguralla, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District, Rep.by its Chairman and Managing Director.

Petitioner**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Guntur District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Guntur District.
3. The Commissioner Panchayat Raj Rural Development, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
4. The Collector and District Magistrate, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
5. The Collector and District Magistrate, Parvathipuram, Manyam District.
6. The District Panchayat Officer, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
7. The District Panchayat Officer, Parvarthipuram-Manyam District.
8. The Deputy M.P.D.O, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District
9. The Deputy M.P.D.O, Parvarthipuram- Manyam District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 3 to 9 in not paying the amounts payable to the petitioner for supply of disinfected powder in Vizianagaram District to a tune of Rs. 42,76,060/- and Rs. 51,51,200/- to the

Paravathipuram- Manyam District payable to the petitioner by the respondents 3 to 9 is arbitrary, illegal and in violation of Articles 14 and 19 (1) (g) of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 3 to 9 to pay the amounts of Rs.42,75,060/- and RS. 51,51,200/- respectively along with interest @ 12 % to the petitioner.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 3 to 9 to release the payments of due to be paid by the respondents 3 to 9 to the petitioner, Pending disposal of WP 16030 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRABHU NATH VASIREDDY Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP for Panchayat for Respondent for Nos.1,6 & 7 GP for Finance and Planning for Respondent No .2, GP for Revenue for Respondent No. 3, Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for ZPPS, MPPS and Grama Panchayats for Respondent Nos.8 to 9 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Since the date of filing of this Writ Petition, the matter has undergone four adjournments for obtaining instructions. Though the matter has been adjourned on four occasions, till date, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development has not been able to secure instructions from Respondent No.9 herein.

Today, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development has filed a copy of the instructions issued by Respondent No.6, stating that the records have been handed over to Respondent No.9 herein and that some more time is required for filing the counter-affidavit.

However, no specific time limit has been prescribed in the said written instructions. In order to ascertain the time required for filing the counter-affidavit, Respondent No.9 is directed to be present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Post the matter on 19.08.2026.

Sd/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Deputy M.P.D.O, Parvarthipuram- Manyam District. (By Speed Post & For appearance)
2. One CC to SRI. PRABHU NATH VASIREDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR Finance, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. [OUT]
6. One CC to Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for ZPPS, MPPS and Gram Panchayat, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy.

TVSR

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED: 10/08/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 19.08.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.16030 of 2026

APPEARANCE

